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Case Statistics 

 
                        September, 2018                                                 Year to Date       

Ch. 7 117 Ch. 7 1650 

Ch. 11 4 Ch. 11 52 

Ch. 12 1 Ch. 12 4 

Ch. 13  305 Ch. 13 3082 

Ch. 9 0 Ch. 9 0 

Ch. 15 0 Ch. 15 0 

Total 427 Total 4788 

 

 

 

Hearing Locations 

 

Due to damage from Hurricane Florence, the Wilmington and New 

Bern courthouses will not be open for the foreseeable future. 341 

meetings typically held in New Bern will be held in Greenville for the 

time being. Wilmington 341 meetings will be held as the New Hanover 

County Public Library, Northeast Branch, 1241-A Military Cutoff Road 

in Wilmington. Courtroom hearings will be held at the locations stated 

in the hearing notices. Please pay close attention to these notices as you 

receive them. 

 

 

 

Flood Related Procedures 

 

A General Order regarding flood related procedures was entered by the 

Eastern District Bankruptcy Judges on September 17, 2018 addressing 

the impact of Hurricane Florence. The order may be viewed by clicking 

here. 
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http://www.nceb.uscourts.gov/sites/nceb/files/general-ordes/ord20180917_FloodProcedures.pdf


 

Updated Case Assignments 

 
Our case assignments have changed effective October 1, 2018. Please 

review the updated list for Case Administrators and Operations 

Analysts below. If you have any questions relating to a specific case, 

please contact the appropriate person based on the last two digits of the 

case number. 

 

 

Case Administrators: 

 
Ending 

with: 

Contact Person: Email Address: Phone: 

00-02 Dawn Wright Dawn_Wright@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3807 

03-16 Sharon Angel Sharon_Angel@nceb.uscourts.gov (252)917-6123 

17-30 Donna Harris Donna_Harris@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3804 

31-33 Christy Gurgone Christy_Gurgone@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3848 

34-47 Roxanne Parker Roxanne_Parker@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3803 

48-61 Anna Brock Anna_Brock@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3816 

62-75 Amy Bissette Amy_Bissette@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3849 

76-77 Erin Donnery Erin_Donnery@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3847 

78-82 Ahronda Crossman Ahronda_Crossman@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3842 

83-85 Carrie Wiggins Carrie_Wiggins@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3858 

86-99 Aileen Gibson Aileen_Gibson@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3808 

 

 

Operations Analysts: 

 

Contact Person: Email Address: Phone: 
Donna Skinner 

00-30 
Donna_Skinner@nceb.uscourts.gov (252)917-

6119 

Kelly Shum-Drake 
31-61 

Kelly_Shum-Drake@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-

3806 

Wendy Parker 
62-99  

Wendy_Parker@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-

3865 

 

 



 

 

Local Rules Committee 

 

An Order Appointing Local Rules Committee has been entered by the 

Judges and is effective October 1, 2018. The order may be viewed by 

clicking here. 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Fee Increase 

The Judicial Conference of the United States has approved an increase 

in the Chapter 11 quarterly fees in Bankruptcy Administrator districts 

to be consistent with fees charged in districts under the US Trustee 

Program under 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6). 

The quarterly fee payable for a calendar quarter in which the debtor's 

disbursements in a case equal or exceed $1 million shall be 1% of such 

disbursements or $250,000, whichever is less. The amended quarterly 

fee calculation shall apply in any Chapter 11 case filed on or after 

October 1, 2018. It does not apply to cases that were pending prior to 

this date. 

 

Any questions about this increase should be directed to the Bankruptcy 

Administrator. 

 
 
 
 

On a Personal Note 

 

Ellen Williams began serving as new term law clerk for Judge 

Humrickhouse in the Raleigh office on October 1, 2018. Please join us 

in welcoming Ellen to our court family! 

 

 

Please note: Kerry Boehm will be working temporarily as law clerk to 

Judge Warren through February 15, 2019. 

 
 
 

http://www.nceb.uscourts.gov/sites/nceb/files/general-ordes/20180911LocalRulesCmte.pdf


 
 
 
QUESTIONS/ANSWERS: 
 
Q.  I just filed a pleading in error. Should I re-docket using the Corrected 
PDF Attachment event under Miscellaneous? 
 
A.  If you make an error in filing during clerk’s office hours (8:30 am – 
4:30 pm), please contact the helpdesk to have the item deleted so you may 
re-file it. The Corrected PDF Attachment event should only be used if you 
receive a deficiency notice instructing you to do so. It should never be used 
to amend a previously filed document.  
 
Note: If an incorrect PDF is attached after hours, please docket the pleading 
again using the correct event, and a corrective entry will be made on the 
original filing. 

 

 

 

 

ECF Contacts: 

Helpdesk Line: (919)334-3850 

 

Kelly Shum-Drake 

Telephone Number: (919)334-3806 

E-Mail Address: Kelly_Shum-Drake@nceb.uscourts.gov 

 

Donna Skinner 

Telephone Number: (252)917-6119 

E-Mail Address: Donna_Skinner@nceb.uscourts.gov 

 

Also, please look for the below icon on our homepage in order to access our 

Live Chat feature! 
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